

**PPA No. 13/20**

**Delhi State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd.**

**v.**

**M/s Kallu Ram Jain & ors.**

**22.01.2021**

(Matter taken up through video conferencing)

Present: Md. Zaryab Zamal Rizvi, Id. Counsel for the appellant.

Report on the notice issued to the respondent has been received from the process server that notice was sent on the email ID and whats app number which were proved by Id. Counsel for the appellant. After going through the report, I am not convinced with the report as the same is not proper.

Since the Nazarat Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi is now operational and physical service of the processes has also been allowed.

Therefore, let **notice be served on the respondent on old PF for the next date of hearing.**

Let the matter be relisted on **27.02.2021.**

**Ld. Counsel for the appellant submits that he prefers proceedings through video conferencing.**

**(SWARANA KANTA SHARMA)  
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE  
ROHINI (NORTH) : DELHI  
22.01.2021 (S)**